
DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Friday 6 October 2017
10.30 am
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth

Members:
Councillor  Croad, Chair
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair
Councillors Atherfold, Barker, Philippa Davey, Downie, Excell, Hackett, James, Mathews, 
Nelhams, Rule, Sanders, Squires, Sutton, Towill, Wakfer, Wingate and Wright.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Panel

c/o Plymouth City Council
Democratic Support
Floor 3, Ballard House
West Hoe Road
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752 304163469
E democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Members.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 
2017.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declaration of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

4. Public Questions  

To receive questions from (and provide answers to) members of the public that are 
relevant to the panel’s functions.

Questions should be no longer than 100 words and sent to Democratic Support, 
Plymouth City Council, Floor 3, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ or 
democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk

Questions must be received at least 5 complete working days before the meeting.

5. Strategic Alliance  (Pages 5 - 24)

6. Chief Constable's Connectivity Framework  (Pages 25 - 34)

7. Draft Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 35 - 62)

8. Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report  (Pages 63 - 68)

9. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update  (Pages 69 - 74)

10. Non-Criminal Complaints Against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner  

(Pages 75 - 76)

11. Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 78)

mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.support@plymouth.gov.uk


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 18 August 2017

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 18 August 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Philippa Davey, Downie, Excell, Hackett, James, Mathews, 
Rule, Sanders, Towill, Wingate and Wright.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Squires and Sutton and Sarah Wakfer. 

Also in attendance:  Jo Heather (Democratic and Governance Officer, Cornwall 
Council), Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime 
Commissioner), Duncan Walton (OPCC Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) 
and Lynn Young (Democratic Support Officer).

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.50 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

13. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2017.

14. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number 
and Item

Reason Interest

Councillor Croad 15 – Confirmation 
Hearings

Both preferred candidates 
are known to him on a 
professional basis in his 
capacity as a Devon 
County Councillo
[...]
adjourned at 11.25 am to consider the suitability of the candidates for the 
posts of Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer and Treasurer.

Following the adjournment, the Panel reconvened at 11.45 am and the Chair advised 
that the Panel had had the opportunity, in private session, to consider and review –

 the Police and Crime Commissioner’s recruitment and selection processes;
 details about the candidates;
 the criteria used to assess the candidates;
 how the candidates satisfied that criteria and their terms and conditions of 

employment;

in order to satisfy themselves as to whether or not Mrs Hughes and Mrs Allen were 
suitable appointments.

The Panel reached a decision in respect of the Police and Crime Commissioner’s
proposed appointment of Mrs Frances Hughes as Chief Executive and Monitoring 
Officer and Mrs Nicola Allen as Treasurer and the OPCC Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer had been informed.

Following a vote, 
Agreed that the Panel confirmed the Police and Crime Commissioner’s proposed 
appointments and recommends to her that Mrs Frances Hughes is appointed as 
Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer and Mrs Nicola Allen is appointed as 
Treasurer.



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 18 August 2017

A separate letter outlining the Panel’s decision will be provided to the Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner on the next working day after this meeting.



    
 
 

Police and Crime Panel  

6th October 2017 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
 

THE STRATEGIC ALLIANCE BETWEEN DEVON AND CORNWALL 
 POLICE AND DORSET POLICE  

 
 

1. At its July 2017 meeting the Police and Crime Panel confirmed its desire to 

include a substantive item on the agenda for the October 2017 Panel meeting 

on the Strategic Alliance.   

 

2. Assistant Chief Constable Sharon Taylor – who has led the Strategic Alliance 

work across both police force areas since its inception in 2014 will be attending 

the 6th October 2017 mee
[...]
c perception of the work of the police 

 Councillor advocate could provide a valuable ‘cascade’ function with other councillors 

and their wider community – relaying good news and key messages back to other 

councillors who in turn pass that on to the community  

 Councillor advocates may be able to act as conveners and local problem solvers – 

taking the lead on some local issues – in particular those that are a partnership issue.  

 Enhanced contact between local police and a councillor advocate could play an 

important role in early resolution of concerns or tensions, without the need to 

escalate.  

 

In some local areas the relationships between police and local councillors are operating in 

this way in many respects, through Police Liaison roles.  It is not proposed that this scheme 

replaces existing arrangements where they are working well but that it may be able to 

enhance and support those local arrangements where there is an appetite for it to do so.   

 

The next phase is to work with those who have responded to the ‘Expressions of Interest’ to 

pilot the Scheme – working closely with the team developing the Connectivity Framework 

and the local police.   

 

Next steps  

 

The views of the Panel are welcomed on both of these approaches, to inform further 

development and implementation.  

 

Contact for further information 

Duncan Walton  

Interim Chief Executive  

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 

Duncan.Walton@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk  

26 September 2017  

 

mailto:Duncan.Walton@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk




 
 
 

Police and Crime Panel  

6 October 2017 

Report from the Police and Crime Commissioner  

 

 

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

Draft Annual Report 2016-2017 

 

The Draft Annual Report for 2016-2017 is attached for consideration and comment by the 

Police and Crime Panel. 

 

Prior to publication later in October 2017, the presentation of the content will be finalised, 

including graphics.. The Police and Crime Commissioner would welcome the views of the 

Panel, and will give consideration to these during the final review of the report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Duncan Walton  

Interim Chief Executive 

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 

nicola.long@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk 

 

 

mailto:nicola.long@devonandcornwall.pnn.police.uk




 
  

SETTING OUR DIRECTION  
“THE PLAN” 

HELPING VICTIMS 
 

 
• Embedding a victim centred approach to 

criminal justice  
• Growing our Victim Care Unit and Victim 

Services Network (over 70 organisations) 
• Piloting support for young victims of crime   

 
 
 

• Connecting communities with 
the police: The Local Promise 

• Preventing and deterring crime 
• Protecting the vulnerable 
• Supporting victims 
• Getting the best out of the 

police 
 
 
 
 
 

Victims Commissioner, Baroness Newlove, visiting services in Devon 
and Cornwall 
 
 
 

 

Victim Care networking day 
The range of services working in the Victim Care 
Network 

The year 2016/17 at a glance……….. 



 
  

 Engagement events 

 Police and Crime Plan  

 Meet your PCC 

 Correspondence and 
customer service 

Meeting Sgt Mary Ross, Isle of Scilly 

LISTENING TO COMMUNITIES 
 

IMPROVING 
EFFICIENCY 

 
 

Talking with the community, St Ives 

• Continuing our Strategic Alliance with Dorset to 
deliver £8M savings per annum and enhance 
service delivery  

• Wider roll out of technology in areas such as 
mobile data, body worn video and drones to help 
get the best out of the police  

• Winning Home Office funding to drive local and 
national excellence in areas of prevention, ICT 
modernisation and modern slavery 

Cornwall Pride 



  INVESTING 
 Extra £24 million for transformation 

of workforce 

 100 new police officers, new staff 
investigator roles 

 Redevelopment of Middlemoor site 
to provide a new criminal justice hub 
and custody 

SUPPORTING O
[...]

2. Performance Overview  
 
3. Financial Report  

 

 
Foreword from Alison Hernandez Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall 

and the Isles of Scilly 
  

I am proud to present my first Annual Report as Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, 

Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly.  It has been a busy but productive 10 months for me and my team 

– working to deliver the best results that we can for the people who live, work and visit our beautiful 

counties and islands.   
 

Since taking up office on 12th May 2016 I have been working intensely with the OPCC Team, the 

Chief Constable and wider partners to develop our new Police and Crime Plan 2017-2020 ‘Safe, 

Resilient and Connected Communities’ and to drive forward work in a number of key areas.   
 

We have set a clear direction for the future, deepened and strengthened our support services for 

victims and released additional funding to partners through our commissioning approach to support 

and enhance their work locally to help the communities we all serve.   
 

These remain challenging times but by continuing to work together, thinking innovatively and 

working to enhance our efficiency and effectiveness we can deliver much over the coming years.   
 

Our Police and Crime Plan “Safe, resilient and connected communities” sets out our priorities for 

the next three years. At the heart of it is our commitment to work as hard as possible to connect 

our communities and the police and to ensure that policing in the local area is “Accessible, 

Responsive, Informative and Supportive”. 
 

I look forward to continuing to serve the people of Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly and to 

working with the Chief Constable, all of our communities and our partners.  

 
Alison Hernandez,  

Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly 

 

  



 

3 

 

 

INSERT THE ‘2016/17 AT A GLANCE’ PAGES 

 

5 pages of ‘at a glance’ – currently included as Annex A 

 

 
[...]
2 business areas had gone live serving the needs of both 

forces, and five more were due for implementation in the next few months. The 12   business 



 

11 

 

areas that had gone live were predicted to make combined savings of £3.2million. Ultimately, 

it is expected that savings of up to £13 million each year can be made across the two policing 

areas as a result of the Strategic Alliance.  

 

In addition to the progress on the business cases, colleagues from across the three counties 

are working together to create ideas and initiatives that benefit both forces.  Changes have 

also taken place at senior leadership level, with Deputy Chief Constable James Vaughan now 

working formally across both forces as Chief Operating Officer, and Deputy Chief Constable 

Paul Netherton leading transformational change, also across both forces. 

 

In addition to the continuing development of the Strategic Alliance, the PCC and the Chief 

Constable continue to work with other forces in the south west and beyond on a range of 

specific business areas, including forensics, counter-terrorism and providing support for the 

Regionalised Crime Unit and the National Crime Agency. 

 

Working with fire and rescue services  

The PCC clearly set out in the Police and Crime Plan that she is seeking deep operational 

integration with both local fire and rescue services and will consider all integration proposals 

that will help to keep our communities safe and to promote efficiency in policing services. 

 

The PCC has worked closely with local fire services to enable greater efficiency and 

effectiveness across all blue light services.  The focus of work in 2016/17 was primarily on 

scoping to identify opportunities and has progressed well.  A Memorandum of Understanding 

has been developed between Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Somerset Fire and 

Rescue and Cornwall Fire and Rescue Services and is to be signed in May 2017.    The PCC 

and Chief Constable 
[...]
21. The main challenge for the PCC 

is to reduce spending whilst at the same time ensuring that 

investment in staffing and other assets is sufficient to maintain the 

Force’s capacity and capability to deal with the anticipated demand 

for services. The PCC and the Chief Constable have a number of 

programmes in place that aim to improve the efficiency of the Force 

and hence meet this challenge, they include: 

 The Strategic Alliance with Dorset – the aim of the Alliance is 

to sustain the delivery of local policing and other frontline 

services. Integrating ICT systems is a significant and high risk 

element of this project that will require careful management.  

 Regional collaboration – the Force has been collaborating 

with other South West Forces for a number of years with the 

aim of improving operational efficiency. 

 Review of the workforce plan – the Chief Constable is working 

on a workforce plan that aims to ensure that the Force has 

the correct workforce mix to meet current demands and that 

staff are deployed to address Police and Crime Plan priorities. 

 

68.4 64.9
48.7

38.1
25.0 21.9

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

Mar-16 Mar-17 Mar-18 Mar-19 Mar-20 Mar-21

Chart 4 Earmarked Revenue 
Reserves and General Balances 

£m





1 
 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel  

6 October 2017 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

OFFICE OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S  

PERFORMANCE REPORT 

 

1. Introduction 
 

As described at the Panel meeting in February 2017, the following report is based on 

the strategic measures published in the PCC’s Police and Crime Plan “Safe, 

Resilient and Connected Communities” in January 2017. 

 

The reporting format remains the same as that established through consultation with 

and advice from the Police & Crime Panel. It includes the baseline data against each 

headline measure, plus attainment data unless otherwise stated for the 12 months to 

end of August 2017. This is followed by a n
[...]
 than 5000 email contacts per month via the 101 non-

emergency email address (101@dcp.police.uk). The average time to respond to 

email contact has ranged between 2 and 8 hours during 2017 with more than 98% of 

emails responded to within 24 hours.  

 

4. Crime Data Integrity 
 

In February 2017 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate published the results of their inspection 

into the accuracy and timeliness of crime recording in Devon & Cornwall. That report 

indicated that the accuracy of crime recording in Devon & Cornwall was ‘inadequate’. 

 

The Chief Constable immediately convened a Gold Group to address the concerns 

and to deliver significant and urgent improvements. The OPCC is represented on the 

group and at the Commissioner’s request a victim’s representative has recently been 

added to the membership. An extensive action plan was developed and delivery has 

been progressing well.  

 

Evidence is beginning to emerge that suggests that the action plan is delivering 

improved standards of crime recording. For example there was a 29% increase in 

recorded crime in Devon & Cornwall in the three months to end of August 2017, 

compared to the equivalent period in 2016. 

 

It remains too early to be able to formally report on progress through audit results at 

this stage, however this data will follow once it is available. 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

Ja
n

-2
0

1
6

Fe
b

-2
0

1
6

M
ar

-2
0

1
6

A
p

r-
2

0
1

6

M
ay

-2
0

1
6

Ju
n

-2
0

1
6

Ju
l-

2
0

1
6

A
u

g-
2

0
1

6

Se
p

-2
0

1
6

O
ct

-2
0

1
6

N
o

v-
2

0
1

6

D
ec

-2
0

1
6

Ja
n

-2
0

1
7

Fe
b

-2
0

1
7

M
ar

-2
0

1
7

A
p

r-
2

0
1

7

M
ay

-2
0

1
7

Ju
n

-2
0

1
7

Ju
l-

2
0

1
7

A
u

g-
2

0
1

7

% call  answered within 10  minutes

mailto:101@dcp.police.uk


4 
 

 

In addition to the Gold Group, the Commissioner supported a workshop bringing 

together key stakeholders working with victims of sexual offences. The aim of the 

workshop was to infor
[...]
eliness of 

crime recording 82.00%

Baseline taken from the HMIC Crime Data Integrity report published in 

January 2017. It is currently too early for meaningful audit results to 

be available to measure progress against this indicator but early  

indications are emerging to suggest significant improvement in this 

area.

Currently achieving expected attainment level

Achievement of expected attainment at risk

Not achieving expected attainment level





         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Police and Crime Panel  

6 October 2017 

Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER’S UPDATE REPORT 

 

This report draws the Police and Crime Panel’s attention to a number of matters which the 

Commissioner would be happy to expand upon further.  

 

A number of the most significant developments are the subject of individual reports to the 

Panel at this meeting.  

 

 Policy developments 

 

Pathfinder scheme 

The Police and Crime Panel has been informed of the deferred charge scheme being 

piloted across Devon and Cornwall under the name of Pathfinder. This is where subject to 

certain criteria and the victim’s consent, selected offenders are offered a repatriation 

programme as an alternative to a criminal justice sanction. 

 

The Pathfinder scheme has proven to be successful in reducing re-offending rates in a 

scheme trialled elsewhere in the country. The PCC has secured a substantial Home Office 

grant in order to undertake a similar trial in Devon and Cornwall. 

 

The scheme is still in its infancy but has already resulted in some positive outcomes for 

victims and offenders. An example of the positive impact this scheme has had so far is 

illustrated at Annex A. 

 

Key to the scheme is developing relationships and creating connections between 

individuals and their communities. The scheme relies on partnership working with local 

charities/social enterprises and looks for businesses to offer opportunities to
[...]
Review/Project Genesis.  That report 

set out the key work packages and timelines for this work and identified the core principles 

that would guide neighbourhood policing in the future.  At the meeting in July 2017 it was 

agreed that:  

 A presentation on the Connectivity Framework and Connectivity Plans would be provided 

to the Police and Crime Panel Meeting in October 2017  

 A substantive report on the wider neighbourhood Policing Review/Project Genesis would 

be provided to the December 2017 Police and Crime Panel meeting.  

 

Road safety 

The Police and Crime Plan sets out clear intentions to enhance and support the response 

to road safety problems by working with the Peninsula Road Safety Partnership, local 

authorities, charities and other stakeholders.  

 

The OPCC is currently assessing the best way to augment current partnership 

arrangements across Devon and Cornwall – and in doing so is linking in closely with 

colleagues in Dorset OPCC as both Commissioners have included road safety as an 

important area of focus within their Police and Crime Plan. 

 

The PCC has supported a number of initiatives locally including the joint production with 

Dorset Police of a ‘No Excuses’ road safety pamphlet for distribution across the three 

counties. The PCC is also backing the Close Pass Scheme currently being trialled in 

Plymouth and Exeter by Devon and Cornwall Police. This is an awareness-raising exercise 

to educate motorists who are found to be not allowing sufficient room whilst overtaking 

cyclists.  The Commissioner’s involvement includes providing funding for cameras and 

signage to support the scheme. The PCC continues to receive a number of letters each 

month from people concerned about the safety of cyclists navigating our road network. 



 

3 
 

The campaign has been effectively deployed in other parts of the country and the 

Commissioner is hopeful that the Close Pass Scheme will prove to be an effective way of 

add
[...]
Draft Annual Report 2016/17
	Annual Report_At A Glance Insert _Annex A FINAL
	Draft Annual Report 16-17-FINAL

	8 Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report
	PCP_REP_ Performance Report (Spreadsheet) 171006 FINAL

	9 Police and Crime Commissioner's Update
	10 Non-Criminal Complaints Against the Police and Crime Commissioner
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel

Friday 6 October 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Croad, in the Chair.
Councillor Batters, Vice Chair.
Councillors Atherfold, Sam Davey, Downie, Excell, Hackett, Squires, Sutton, Towill, 
Wakfer and Wright.

Co-opted Representatives: Sarah Wakfer – Independent Member

Apologies for absence: Councillors Philippa Davey, James, Rule and Mathews.

Absent from the meeting:  Councillors Barker, Nelhams, Sanders and Wingate.

Also in attendance: Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner), Duncan 
Walton (Interim Chief Executive), Lisa Vango (Strategy and Planning Manager), Dr 
Karen Mellowdew (Performance Manager), Shaun Sawyer (Chief Constable), 
Sharon Taylor (Assistant Chief Constable), Jim Colwell (Chief Supt), David Thorne 
(Chief Supt), Jim Pearce (Chief Supt), Ross Jago (Lead Officer) and Amelia Boulter 
(Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 1.55 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

16. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 August 2017 with an amendment to 
include after Sarah Wakfer – Independent Member. 

17. Declarations of Interest  

The following declaration of interest was made in accordance with the code of 
conduct –

Name Minute Number 
and Item

Reason Interest

Councillor 
Greenslade

Minute 20 - Chief 
Constable’s 
Connectivity 
Report

Son works for the 
Police.

Personal



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

18. Public Questions  

There were no questions from members of the public.

19. Strategic Alliance  

Sharon Taylor (Assistant Chief Constable) provided the Panel with a presentation on 
the Strategic Alliance between Devon and Cornwall Police and Dorset Police.  The 
Panel were advised that –

(a) there was a commitment to work together as equal partners and to 
explore new ways of working to protect frontline workers;

(b) proper governance and scrutiny would take place around the alliance 
to ensure that it was fit for purpose and to provide resilience for the 
future;

(c) comprehensive risk management would take place at every level;

(d) Devon and Cornwall Police have to find £8 million a year in savings 
and maintain every year;

(e) they would be able to concentrate on growth areas such as child 
sexual exploitation, human slavery and cyber-crime and by joining 
together would have the opportunity to invest in these growth areas;

(f) one of the issues was the culture as the two forces were very 
different and the work undertaken to address this had been noticed 
and was being used as best practice nationally.

In response to questions, the Panel were advised that –

(g) a detailed breakdown on where the savings had been made can be 
made available to the panel;

(h) it was important not to affect the day job and they were 
communicating with staff with a strategic alliance roadshows, 
guidance on the intranet, regular newsletters and providing support 
to staff at every stage;

(i) they were using existing arrangements to engage with the wider 
community, however there had been little interest with the press;

(j) it would take a number of years before the two forces catch up to 
the same level of Council Tax.  Talks regarding Council Tax had not 
yet begun;

(k) they ensure they support offenders when they return back into the 
community and was more about making sure we provide a service to 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

our more vulnerable groups;

(l) that officers do work cross county lines and the alliance programme 
would not shift and would continue support colleagues across the 
boarders;

(m) there would be two Deputy Chief Constables working across both 
forces and a Joint Delivery Board to hold the new alliance team to 
account;

(n) once the alliance has been formed discussions would need to take 
place on whether to continue with two Offices of the Police and 
Crime Commissioner.

The Panel noted the Strategic Alliance Report.

20. Chief Constable's Connectivity Framework  

Shaun Sawyer (Chief Constable), Dave Thorne (BCU Commander for Plymouth), Jim 
Pearce (BCU Commander for Cornwall and Isles of Scilly), Jim Colwill (BCU 
Commander for Devon) and Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner) 
were present for this item.   Alison Hernandez introduced the item and reported 
that during past year had undertaken a consultation with the public.  It was very 
clear that connectivity with local police was not as strong as could be and as a result 
connecting policing and communities would be a clear theme throughout the Police 
and Crime Plan.

Shaun Sawyer ran through the presentation on the Connectivity Framework.  The 
Panel were advised that -
  

(a) a cohort of officers based within stations working for communities 
but behind closed doors and as part of the connectivity was how we 
make these officers more visible;

(b) local policing dealing with local, national and international issues;

(c) neighbourhood police were the specialists within the community;

(d) 50 year anniversary celebrations took place within the communities 
celebrating our history;

(e) part of the connectivity plan was to obtain greater consistency and to 
gain more public confidence;

(f) connectivity builds on neighbourhood policing and this generation 
stills values PSCOs and a police presence on the streets.

Shaun Sawyer handed over to the BCU Commanders for Plymouth, Devon and 
Cornwall.  



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

Jim Colwill (BCU Commander for Devon) advised that Panel that –

(g) the Devon BCU was one of the largest areas in the country;

(h) they have 1000 staff and 150 PCSO’s, police volunteers and 
supported by an innovative senior support team;

(i) they need to build the capacity to involve young people such as 
Police Cadets and the great work they do for us around crime 
prevention;

(j) they were working in partnership to respond to issues around the 
night-time economy;

(k) the Local Reference Group brings together independent advisors to 
discuss the delivery of policing and influence their work.

Dave Thorne (BCU Commander for Plymouth) advised the Panel that-

(l) they have been working strongly alongside to members of the 
community;

(m) the key priority for Plymouth was looking after our clients and 
people that we serve as well as the welfare of our officers to make 
sure they are supported.

Jim Pearce (BCU Commander for Cornwall) advised the Panel that – 

(n) he covers 9 policing areas in Cornwall including the Isles of Scilly 
which include just over 500 police officers and 150 support staff and 
a number of specials and volunteers;

(o) strong relationship with statutory partners and the local authority;

(p) the Business Plan was centred around vulnerability, such as CSE 
missing and domestic abuse and have a good collaboration with 
partners;

Shaun Sawyer concluded that this work falls under within the Police and Crime Plan 
and that neighbourhood policing was key.  They were aware of the inconsistencies 
but each BCU had different way of problem solving these isses.

In response to questions, the Panel were advised that –

(q) they were not able to list all the activities but with regard to CCTV 
they were in talks with Taw Valley and other areas;

(r) policing was tasked focussed and feedback to communities was key;

(s) they were trained and equipped for speed checks as there had been a 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

number of tragic incidents on major and minor roads this year.

The Panel noted the Chief Constable’s Connectivity Framework Report and 
presentations.

21. Draft Annual Report 2016/17  

Alison Hernandez (Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner) presented 
the Draft Annual Report 2016/17.  The Panel were advised that –

(a) they were continuing to focus on the performance of the 101 
service;

(b) they were focussing the Police and Crime Plan;

(c) helping victims and currently have over 70 organisations within their 
Victim Care Unit and Victim Services Network.  They were also 
piloting support for young victims of crime;

(d) they were supporting communities, championing Community Safety 
Partnerships and Street Pastors;

(e) they had launched the Pathfinder to prevent reoffending.  Investing in 
CCTV and piloting a virtual remand court, however this was at a high 
cost and therefore project paused until funding was available;

(f) they were working on campaigns around modern slavery in which 
the Chief Constable was the Lead and Alison Hernandez the lead for 
Police and Crime Commissioners;

(g) they were investing in drones and looking to lead this across the 
country.

In response to questions, the Panel were advised that –

(h) staff numbers as outlined on page 59 of the report include the Victim 
Care Team Unit.  It was confirmed that as at 31.03.17 the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner had 19 members of staff and 3 
commissioning officers;

(i) it was confirmed that the Memorandum of Understanding between 
Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
and Cornwall Fire and Rescue was signed in May 2017.

The Panel noted the Draft Annual Report 2016/17.

22. Police and Crime Commissioner's Performance Report  

Duncan Walton (Interim Chief Executive), Dr Karen Mellodew (Performance 
Manager) provided the Panel with the Police and Crime Commissioner’s 



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

Performance Report which is based on the Police and Crime Plan.  The Panel were 
advised that – 

(a) significant improvements had been made to the 101 performance.  
Gold Group set up to deal with the 101 issues and to address the 
sustainability with average wait times coming down to the 3 minute 
mark; 

(b) included within the report is the volume emails via the 101 non-
emergency and there are currently 5,000 email contacts per month;

(c) the HMRC FRS looked at Crime Data Integrity.  A Gold Group was 
set up to work to a detailed action plan looking at process, 
technology, teaching, advice to frontline staff and leadership and 
quality assurance to deliver Crime Date Integrity;

(d) overall performance shows that Devon and Cornwall police is first 
for public confidence and the existing victim survey shows an 
improvement against the baseline;

(e) they are undertaking a review looking at Immediate Incident Times 
and would welcome feedback from Councillors and members of the 
public.  They would be focussing on the public expectation and what 
to expect when you call 999;

(f) they looked at the baseline public perception survey results and 
identified areas for improvement and set that in context against the 
Connectivity Framework and to measure progress against this 
framework.

In response to questions, the Panel were advised that –

(g) the Police and Crime Plan we are reporting against for the period to 
the end of March 2017 includes the previous performance measures 
and include crime tracking such as domestic abuse.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Performance Report.

23. Police and Crime Commissioner's Update  

Alison Hernandez (Police and Crime Commissioner) reported that items within the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update Report have been covered during this 
meeting.  The Panel were also advised that the Essex Police and Crime 
Commissioner now has the responsibility for the Fire and Rescue Service.

The Panel noted the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Update Report.

24. Non-Criminal Complaints Against the Police and Crime Commissioner  



Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Panel Friday 6 October 2017

Duncan Walton (Interim Chief Executive) reported that during the last period there 
were 3 complaints that have been responded to by the panel.

The Panel noted the Non-Criminal Complaints Against the Police and Crime 
Commissioner Report.

25. Work Programme  

The Panel noted the work programme.


